As of 30 June 2004, the dealing portfolio of the subsidiary
Banca IMI was 17.4 billion euro, up 35.9% compared with
the 12.8 billion held at 30 June 2003; this included 77.2%
Government and EU public issue bonds, 7.7% other bonds
and the remaining 15.1% other shares and shares in OICR
- Collective Savings Investments Organizations funds.

At the end of the half year, the Parent Bank’s securities port-
folio came to 12.1 billion euro, up 4.6% compared with the
pro forma amounts at 30 June 2003 (determined taking
into account the renewal of capitalization contracts as cred-
its/loans). The dealing component of the portfolio amount-
ed to 9.7 billion euro, while the investment component
amounted to 2.4 billion euro. On the total of the dealing
portfolio, Italian Government bonds accounted for 20%,
while bonds from other issuers (including Group securities)
represented 80%. The investment component was repre-
sented by 83% of Italian Government bonds, with the
remaining 17% made up of other issues. The composition

Securities, interbank position and derivatives
30/6/2004 30/6/2003 pro forma Change 31/12/2003 Change

30/6/04- 30/6/04-
Amount % Amount % 30/6/03 Amount % 31/12/03

(€/mil) (€/mil) pro forma (%) (€/mil) (%)

Investment securities 2,917 8.4 2,895 10.5 +0.8 2,935 11.6 -1.4

Dealing securities (1) 31,772 91.6 24,580 89.5 +29.3 22,357 88.4 +9.9

Total securities 34,689 100.0 27,475 100.0 +26.3 25,292 100.0 +8.6

Loans to banks 22,147 20,050 +10.5 22,278 -10.0

Funding from international banking
organizations 6,349 5,925 +7.2 6,360 -6.8

Funding from other banks 26,221 22,162 +18.3 22,174 -0.1

Derivatives and forward transactions
in foreign currencies (at nominal value) 769,572 482,350 +59.5 560,068 -13.9

(1) This figure includes SANPAOLO IMI shares bought by subsidiaries as part of their dealing activities.

42

of the portfolio remained at adequate values to maximize
the aims for profitability and to satisfy the secondary needs
for liquidity of the Bank and Group companies.

Placement and advisory business

During the half year Banca IMI confirmed its status as one
of the main Italian operators on the primary debt market,
taking on the role of lead manager in 27 bond issues, for
total amount of more than 8 billion euro. In particular: in
the financial institutions compartment, through the senior

[…]

tion of the IT systems of the four network banks reporting
to the North East Coordination Direction to that of SAN-
PAOLO IMI and, on the other, with the realization of some
of the restructuring activities within Sanpaolo, through the
incorporation of some territorial areas and the redefinition
of the perimeters of others.

At the end of June the SANPAOLO IMI Group had a net-
work of 3,191 banking branches in Italy, 32.8% of which
are distributed throughout the North West, which is in-
depth covered by the Sanpaolo network, 29.3% in the
North East, where the four network branches headed by
the North East Coordination Direction and Cassa dei
Risparmi di Forlì (in which a 29.8% interest is held) are con-
centrated, and 25.4% in Southern Italy and the Islands,
headed by the Sanpaolo network and, as far as concerns
the mainland regions, by Sanpaolo Banco di Napoli. The
remaining 12.5% of the Group’s network is located in the
Center of Italy, where the branches of Banca Popolare
dell’Adriatico are concentrated.

Group distribution network

30/6/2004 30/6/2003 Change 31/12/2003
pro forma 30/6/04-30/6/03

pro forma (%)

Banking branches and area offices 3,297 3,224 +2.3 3,272

- Italy 3,191 3,126 +2.1 3,168

of which: Parent Bank 1,447 1,430 +1.2 1,438

- Abroad 106 98 +8.2 104

Representative offices 17 18 -5.6 18

Financial planners 4,446 4,828 -7.9 4,675

of which: Banca Fideuram (1) 4,442 4,824 -7.9 4,543

(1) Including Sanpaolo Invest SIM.

Group distribution network in Italy as of 30/6/2004

Sanpaolo North East Banca Sanpaolo Other TOTAL
bank networks Popolare Banco networks

(1) dell'Adriatico di Napoli (2) %

North-West (Piedmont, Val d'Aosta, Lombardy and Liguria) 993 10 3 - 40 1,046 32.8

North-East (Veneto, Trentino Alto Adige, Friuli Venezia Giulia
and Emilia Romagna) 104 709 18 - 104 935 29.3

Centre (Tuscany, Marche, Umbria, Lazio, Abruzzo and Molise) 240 11 116 4 28 399 12.5

South and Islands (Campania, Puglia, Basilicata, Calabria,
Sicily and Sardinia) 110 - - 684 17 811 25.4

Banking branches and area offices in Italy 1,447 730 137 688 189 3,191 100.0

(1) Comprises the four bank networks in the Triveneto (comprising the Veneto, Friuli Venezia Giulia and Trentino Alto Adige regions) and Emilia
areas referring to the North East Coordination Direction (Cassa di Risparmio di Padova e Rovigo, Cassa di Risparmio in Bologna, Cassa di
Risparmio di Venezia and Friulcassa).

(2) Includes the branches of Banca Fideuram (89), Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì (76), Finemiro Banca (23) and Farbanca (1).

44 Report on Group Operations – Operating volumes and organization

The branches of Cassa di Risparmio di Firenze (in which an
18.7% interest is held) and Banca delle Marche (in which

[…]

- provisions for risks and charges +33.3 n.s. n.s. +69.2 - -9.5 +23.8

- net adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments +46.2 - -33.3 n.s. n.s. +15.8 +57.1

- net adjustments to financial fixed assets - - -11.8 n.s. - n.s. -75.3

Income before extraordinary items +3.4 +55.4 n.s. +46.0 -27.9 -25.5 +12.7

Net extraordinary income/expense -97.0 n.s. n.s. n.s. +200.0 n.s. n.s.

Income before taxes -0.2 +52.0 n.s. +55.2 -20.6 -78.8 +47.6

Income taxes for the period +1.3 - +71.4 +15.0 - -60.0 +33.1

Change in reserve for general banking risks - - - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests - - - +57.1 - -33.3 +66.7

Net income -1.4 +58.2 n.s. +69.1 -30.2 n.s. +56.7

AVERAGE ALLOCATED CAPITAL +4.7 +9.8 +21.1 +5.0 +12.1 n.s. +4.0

Change 30/6/2004 - 30/6/2003 pro forma (%)
OPERATING STRUCTURE

Employees -2.8 -2.4 -2.1 -2.4 +3.7 -9.7 -3.9

Financial planners -97.7 -4.6 - -4.6 - - -7.9

Domestic branches +2.0 +2.3 - +2.3 - +5.6 +2.1

63Report on Group Operations – Group Business Areas

2003 pro forma
Commercial Asset Investment Personal Local Central Group

Banking Management Banking Financial Authorities Functions total
Services and Public (1)

Entities

STATEMENT OF INCOME (€/mil)

Net interest income 3,507 5 21 51 129 3 3,716

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,168 179 58 479 18 134 3,036

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 119 - 254 26 17 31 447

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 4 94 7 37 1 127 270

Net interest and other banking income 5,798 278 340 593 165 295 7,469

Administrative costs -3,707 -108 -153 -321 -29 -292 -4,610

- personnel -2,080 -43 -80 -148 -14 -476 -2,841

- other administrative costs -1,441 -64 -72 -150 -11 226 -1,512

- indirect duties and taxes -186 -1 -1 -23 -4 -42 -257

Other operating income, net 293 15 3 24 4 -10 329

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -72 -8 -15 -42 -1 -346 -484

Operating income 2,312 177 175 254 139 -353 2,704

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -1 -7 -11 -2 - -137 -158

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -801 -7 -139 -33 -10 131 -859

- provisions for risks and charges -111 -7 -2 -31 - -44 -195

- net adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments -684 - -7 -2 -9 -22 -724

- net adjustments to financial fixed assets -6 - -130 - -1 197 60

Income before extraordinary items 1,510 163 25 219 129 -359 1,687

Net extraordinary income/expense 39 - 12 -6 8 -85 -32

Income before taxes 1,549 163 37 213 137 -444 1,655

Income taxes for the period -698 -21 -22 -34 -45 176 -644

Change in reserve for general banking risks 7 - -2 - - 4 9

Income attributable to minority interests -13 - - -47 - 12 -48

Net income 845 142 13 132 92 -252 972

AVERAGE ALLOCATED CAPITAL (€/mil) 7,384 719 1,411 737 710 -112 10,849

RATIOS (%)

Profitability (RoE, RORAC) 11.4 19.7 0.9 17.9 13.0 n.s. 9.0

Cost / Income ratio 59.0 39.2 48.7 55.1 15.4 n.s. 62.0

31/12/2003 pro forma
OPERATING STRUCTURE

Employees 33,725 508 661 1,871 167 6,533 43,465

Financial planners 132 - - 4,543 - - 4,675

Domestic branches 3,004 - - 88 - 76 3,168

Foreign branches and representative offices 117 - 1 4 - - 122

(1) The statement of income figures have been reclassified, compared with those published in the 2003 Annual Report, including among “Income
taxes for the period” tax credits on dividends from shareholdings previously booked under "Profits from companies carried at equity and div-
idends from shareholdings".

64 Report on Group Operations – Group Business Areas

Results of the Business Areas

Commercial Banking

Following the reorganization of its organizational struc-
ture, Commercial Banking is now organized into two
Directions:
• Private and Retail, with the aim of developing and

implementing strategies for growth in income results of

[…]

ed statements of income for 2003 (with commentary in the Report on Operations) have been classified in relation to the
tax credit on dividends from shareholdings. These have been reclassified from “Profits from companies carried at equity and
dividends from shareholdings”, under “Income taxes for the period”. The reclassification (for a total of 13 million euro, 9
million referring to the second quarter and 4 million to the third quarter) became necessary to allow better comparison with
this year’s figures, in which the above-mentioned tax credits have been largely abolished following the exemption of divi-
dends from taxation.

It should be noted that the aforementioned pro forma schedules are unaudited.

201

Statements of the pro forma consolidated
statements of income and balance sheets

for the first three quarters of 2003

202 Attachments

First quarter of 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income of the SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction of the Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line and line by line and Sanpaolo from Group

proportional proportional line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation and

area (1) area (2) 100% evaluation
at equity

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 955 12 -12 -31 924

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 692 4 2 -16 682

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 83 1 - 1 85

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends
from shareholdings 48 -1 2 7 56

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,778 16 -8 -39 1,747

Administrative costs -1,142 -10 5 31 -1,116

- personnel -713 -6 2 20 -697

- other administrative costs -361 -4 2 10 -353

- indirect duties and taxes -68 - 1 1 -66

Other operating income, net 84 - -3 - 81

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 - 1 3 -107

OPERATING INCOME 609 6 -5 -5 605

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -33 -1 - - -34

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -135 -2 3 - -134

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 441 3 -2 -5 437

Net extraordinary income/expense 42 - - - 42

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 483 3 -2 -5 479

Income taxes for the period -194 -2 2 5 -189

Change in reserve for general banking risks - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -9 - - - -9

NET INCOME 280 1 - - 281

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31 March 2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca.

203Attachments

31 March 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet of the SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction of the Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group line by line and line by line and Sanpaolo from Group

proportional proportional line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation and

area (1) area (2) 100% evaluation
at equity

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 891 83 -1 -6 967

Loans 152,571 1,082 -589 -4,797 148,267

- due from banks 23,638 72 32 -1,001 22,741

- loans to customers 128,933 1,010 -621 -3,796 125,526

Dealing securities 20,620 95 - -226 20,489

Fixed assets 10,079 12 30 -255 9,866

- investment securities 3,455 22 -2 -525 2,950

- equity investments 4,059 -49 34 409 4,453

- intangible fixed assets 381 24 -1 -34 370

- tangible fixed assets 2,184 15 -1 -105 2,093

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 999 56 - - 1,055

Other assets 22,363 47 -51 -228 22,131

Total assets 207,523 1,375 -611 -5,512 202,775

LIABILITIES

Payables 166,646 1,312 -569 -5,235 162,154

- due to banks 28,215 175 -273 -221 27,896

- due to customers and securities issued 138,431 1,137 -296 -5,014 134,258

Provisions 3,946 23 -11 -50 3,908

- for taxation 875 7 -9 -35 838

- for termination indemnities 969 4 -2 - 971

- for risks and charges 1,759 7 - -15 1,751

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - - 348

Other liabilities 19,196 64 -23 -227 19,010

Subordinated liabilities 6,541 - -8 - 6,533

Minority interests 379 -25 - - 354

Shareholders’ equity 10,815 1 - - 10,816

Total liabilities 207,523 1,375 -611 -5,512 202,775

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31 March 2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca.

204 Attachments

First half of 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income of the SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group Sanpaolo from Group

line by line pro forma
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,919 -63 1,856

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,428 -33 1,395

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 267 -4 263

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 130 16 146

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,744 -84 3,660

Administrative costs -2,329 61 -2,268

- personnel -1,449 39 -1,410

- other administrative costs -745 20 -725

- indirect duties and taxes -135 2 -133

Other operating income, net 162 - 162

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -230 7 -223

OPERATING INCOME 1,347 -16 1,331

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -80 - -80

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -320 6 -314

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 947 -10 937

Net extraordinary income/expense -172 -1 -173

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 775 -11 764

Income taxes for the period -313 11 -302

Change in reserve for general banking risks - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -21 - -21

NET INCOME 441 - 441

205Attachments

30 June 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet of the SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group Sanpaolo from Group

line by line pro forma
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 980 -6 974

Loans 151,344 -4,963 146,381

- due from banks 21,129 -1,079 20,050

- loans to customers 130,215 -3,884 126,331

Dealing securities 24,805 -225 24,580

Fixed assets 9,804 -218 9,586

- investment securities 3,369 -474 2,895

- equity investments 3,860 393 4,253

- intangible fixed assets 372 -33 339

- tangible fixed assets 2,203 -104 2,099

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,027 - 1,027

Other assets 26,645 -185 26,460

Total assets 214,605 -5,597 209,008

LIABILITIES

Payables 165,842 -5,324 160,518

- due to banks 28,597 -510 28,087

- due to customers and securities issued 137,245 -4,814 132,431

Provisions 3,718 -38 3,680

- for taxation 460 -24 436

- for termination indemnities 971 - 971

- for risks and charges 1,939 -14 1,925

- for pensions and similar 348 - 348

Other liabilities 27,546 -235 27,311

Subordinated liabilities 6,784 - 6,784

Minority interests 292 - 292

Shareholders’ equity 10,423 - 10,423

Total liabilities 214,605 -5,597 209,008

206 Attachments

First nine months of 2003: statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income of the
SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group Sanpaolo from Group

line by line pro forma
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,889 -94 2,795

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,234 -53 2,181

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 344 -5 339

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 183 26 209

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,650 -126 5,524

Administrative costs -3,489 93 -3,396

- personnel -2,165 59 -2,106

- other administrative costs -1,121 31 -1,090

- indirect duties and taxes -203 3 -200

Other operating income, net 244 - 244

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -347 11 -336

OPERATING INCOME 2,058 -22 2,036

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -115 - -115

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -390 5 -385

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,553 -17 1,536

Net extraordinary income/expense -211 - -211

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,342 -17 1,325

Income taxes for the period -528 17 -511

Change in reserve for general banking risks 6 - 6

Income attributable to minority interests -34 - -34

NET INCOME 786 - 786

207Attachments

30 September 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet of the SANPAOLO IMI Group

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI
Group Sanpaolo from Group

line by line pro forma
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 968 -5 963

Loans 144,654 -4,975 139,679

- due from banks 18,794 -1,187 17,607

- loans to customers 125,860 -3,788 122,072

Dealing securities 23,841 -199 23,642

Fixed assets 9,869 -179 9,690

- investment securities 3,310 -446 2,864

- equity investments 4,021 403 4,424

- intangible fixed assets 366 -32 334

- tangible fixed assets 2,172 -104 2,068

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 992 - 992

Other assets 23,127 -234 22,893

Total assets 203,451 -5,592 197,859

LIABILITIES

Payables 161,072 -5,336 155,736

- due to banks 27,105 -467 26,638

- due to customers and securities issued 133,967 -4,869 129,098

Provisions 4,070 -44 4,026

- for taxation 755 -30 725

- for termination indemnities 985 - 985

- for risks and charges 2,021 -14 2,007

- for pensions and similar 309 - 309

Other liabilities 20,767 -212 20,555

Subordinated liabilities 6,484 - 6,484

Minority interests 298 - 298

Shareholders’ equity 10,760 - 10,760

Total liabilities 203,451 -5,592 197,859

209Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma statement of income -
Official format for the first half of 2003

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI Group
Group Sanpaolo from pro forma

line by line
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

10. Interest income and similar revenues 3,966 -138 3,828
of which:
- loans to customers 3,296 -93 3,203
- debt securities 360 -19 341

20. Interest expense and similar charges -2,065 75 -1,990
of which:
- amounts due to customers -600 19 -581
- securities issued -961 26 -935

30. Dividends and other revenues 283 - 283

a) shares, quotas and other equities 231 - 231
b) equity investments 52 - 52

40. Commission income 1,760 -37 1,723

50. Commission expense -324 6 -318

60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions 54 -4 50

70. Other operating income 190 -2 188

80. Administrative costs -2,329 61 -2,268
a) personnel -1,449 39 -1,410

of which:
- wages and salaries -1,038 25 -1,013
- social security charges -326 12 -314
- termination indemnities -68 2 -66
- pensions and similar -17 - -17

b) other administrative costs -880 22 -858

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -310 7 -303

100. Provisions for risks and charges -64 1 -63

110. Other operating expense -36 - -36

120. Adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments -393 13 -380

130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees
and commitments 225 -8 217

140. Provisions to the reserve for probable loan losses -7 - -7

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets -87 - -87

160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial fixed assets 6 - 6

170. Income (losses) from investments carried at equity 87 16 103

180. Income from ordinary activities 956 -10 946

190. Extraordinary income 158 -1 157

200. Extraordinary expense -330 - -330

210. Extraordinary net income -172 -1 -173

230. Change in reserve for general banking risks - - -

240. Income taxes -322 11 -311

250. Income (loss) attributable to minority interests -21 - -21

260. Net income 441 - 441

210 Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma balance sheet -
Official format as of 30 June 2003

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI Group
Group Sanpaolo from pro forma

line by line
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
ASSETS (a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

10. Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 980 -6 974

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible for refinancing
with central banks 2,837 - 2,837

30. Due from banks 21,129 -1,079 20,050

a) repayable on demand 8,013 -828 7,185

b) other deposits 13,116 -251 12,865

40. Loans to customers 130,215 -3,884 126,331
of which:
- loans using public funds 172 - 172

50. Bonds and other debt securities 20,567 -683 19,884

a) public entities 12,394 -110 12,284

b) banks 5,328 -103 5,225
of which:
- own bonds 2,281 - 2,281

c) financial institutions 1,935 -6 1,929
of which:
- own bonds 16 - 16

d) other issuers 910 -464 446

60. Shares, quotas and other equities 4,737 -16 4,721

70. Equity investments 3,015 396 3,411

a) carried at equity 446 400 846

b) other 2,569 -4 2,565

80. Investments in Group companies 845 -3 842

a) carried at equity 845 -3 842

b) other - - -

90. Goodwill arising on consolidation 944 - 944

100. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 83 - 83

110. Intangible fixed assets 372 -33 339
of which:
- start-up costs 2 - 2
- goodwill 15 - 15

120. Tangible fixed assets 2,203 -104 2,099

140. Own shares or quotas 33 - 33

150. Other assets 23,866 -128 23,738

160. Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2,779 -57 2,722

a) accrued income 1,977 -42 1,935

b) prepaid expenses 802 -15 787
of which:
- discounts on bond issues 240 - 240

Total assets 214,605 -5,597 209,008

211Attachments

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of Banque SANPAOLO IMI Group
Group Sanpaolo from pro forma

line by line
consolidation and
100% evaluation

at equity
LIABILITIES (a) (b) (c) = (a+b)

10. Due to banks 28,597 -510 28,087

a) repayable on demand 6,208 -281 5,927

b) time deposits or with notice period 22,389 -229 22,160

20. Due to customers 87,610 -2,868 84,742

a) repayable on demand 68,528 -1,529 66,999

b) time deposits or with notice period 19,082 -1,339 17,743

30. Securities issued 49,459 -1,946 47,513

a) bonds 38,651 -404 38,247

b) certificates of deposit 6,372 -1,542 4,830

c) other 4,436 - 4,436

40. Public funds administered 176 - 176

50. Other liabilities 25,582 -166 25,416

60. Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,964 -69 1,895

a) accrued expenses 1,434 -54 1,380

b) deferred income 530 -15 515

70. Provisions for employee termination indemnities 971 - 971

80. Provisions for risks and charges 2,663 -38 2,625

a) pensions and similar 348 - 348

b) taxation 460 -24 436

c) other 1,855 -14 1,841

90. Reserve for probable loan losses 84 - 84

110. Subordinated liabilities 6,784 - 6,784

120. Negative goodwill arising on consolidation - - -

130. Negative goodwill arising on application of the equity method 211 -6 205

140. Minority interest 292 - 292

Capital and reserves (captions 100, 150, 160, 170, 180) 9,771 6 9,777

200. Net income 441 - 441

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 214,605 -5,597 209,008

GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS

10. Guarantees given 18,309 -625 17,684
of which:
- acceptances 183 -2 181
- other guarantees 18,126 -623 17,503

20. Commitments 31,696 -619 31,077

213

Half Year Report on the Parent Bank

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE HALF YEAR REPORT ON THE PARENT BANK

ATTACHMENTS

215

Financial statements

PARENT BANK RECLASSIFIED BALANCE SHEET

PARENT BANK RECLASSIFIED STATEMENT OF INCOME

PARENT BANK BALANCE SHEET

PARENT BANK STATEMENT OF INCOME

Parent Bank reclassified balance sheet
30/6/2004 31/12/2003 Change 30/6/2003

pro forma 30/6/04-31/12/03 pro forma
(€/mil) (€/mil) pro forma (%) (€/mil)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 487 741 -34.3 513

Loans 91,313 91,368 -0.1 97,295

- due from banks 28,487 27,385 +4.0 30,923

[…]

In the second case (point II) however, given that the incorporating company acquires the assets/liabilities in the same man-
ner in which they were recorded by the merged company, it is considered correct and appropriate to adjust the pro forma
figures of the previous year, increasing them to reflect the results of the incorporated company.

Lastly, in line with that envisaged by IAS 1, the reclassifications to financial statement captions (point III) led to adjustments
to pro forma figures for the previous year, whilst no adjustments were made to the extraordinary components for the year
2003 (point IV).

To conclude, adjustments to the financial statements referred to:

- the merger by incorporation of Cardine Finanziaria (for the statement of income for the first half of 2003);
- reclassifications to balance sheet captions referring to tax credits on dividends.

The tables determining the pro forma schedules, in reclassified and official versions are shown below.

225Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

Reclassified pro forma balance sheet as of 30/06/03
30/6/2003 30/6/2003 30/6/2003

SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments pro forma
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 654 -141 513

Loans 106,867 -9,572 97,295

- due from banks 31,261 -338 30,923

- loans to customers 75,606 -9,234 66,372

Dealing securities 9,083 - 9,083

Fixed assets 14,729 +316 15,045

- investment securities 2,519 - 2,519

- equity investments 9,317 +1,104 10,421

- intangible fixed assets 1,513 -704 809

- tangible fixed assets 1,380 -84 1,296

Other assets 12,861 -2,299 10,562

Total assets 144,194 -11,696 132,498

LIABILITIES

Payables 111,813 -9,546 102,267

- due to banks 39,463 +6,030 45,493

- due to customers and securities issued 72,350 -15,576 56,774

Provisions 2,707 -599 2,108

- for taxation 527 -245 282

- for termination indemnities 685 -174 511

- provisions for risks and charges 1,455 -180 1,275

- for pensions and similar 40 - 40

Other liabilities 13,908 -1,647 12,261

Subordinated liabilities 6,310 - 6,310

Shareholders’ equity 9,456 96 9,552

- capital 5,144 - 5,144

- reserves 4,262 +166 4,428

- net income for the period 50 -95 -45

- adjustment for alignment with net income - +25 25

Total liabilities 144,194 -11,696 132,498

GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS

Guarantees given 27,593 -759 26,834

Commitments 13,786 -293 13,493

226 Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

Reclassified pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/2003
31/12/2003 31/12/2003 31/12/2003

SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments pro forma
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 741 - 741

Loans 91,368 - 91,368

- due from banks 27,385 - 27,385

- loans to customers 63,983 - 63,983

Dealing securities 8,816 - 8,816

Fixed assets 14,820 - 14,820

- investment securities 2,458 - 2,458

- equity investments 10,291 - 10,291

- intangible fixed assets 797 - 797

- tangible fixed assets 1,274 - 1,274

Other assets 9,235 -378 8,857

Total assets 124,980 -378 124,602

LIABILITIES

Payables 97,470 - 97,470

- due to banks 37,800 - 37,800

- due to customers and securities issued 59,670 - 59,670

Provisions 2,490 -378 2,112

- for taxation 660 -378 282

- for termination indemnities 529 - 529

- provisions for risks and charges 1,301 - 1,301

- for pensions and similar - - -

Other liabilities 8,787 - 8,787

Subordinated liabilities 5,887 - 5,887

Shareholders’ equity 10,346 - 10,346

- capital 5,144 - 5,144

- reserves 4,378 - 4,378

- net income for the period 824 -66 758

- adjustment for alignment with net income - +66 66

Total liabilities 124,980 -378 124,602

GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS

Guarantees given 29,298 - 29,298

Commitments 14,057 - 14,057

227Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

Reclassified pro forma statement of income for the first half 2003
First half 2003 First half 2003 First half 2003

SANPAOLO IMI pro forma pro forma
adjustments

(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,048 -284.0 764

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 746 -146.0 600

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 68 -6.0 62

Dividends from shareholdings 56 -12.0 44

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,918 -448.0 1,470

Administrative costs -1,349 +149.0 -1,200

- personnel -880 +134.0 -746

- other administrative costs -387 -1.0 -388

- indirect duties and taxes -82 +16.0 -66

Other operating income, net 94 +133.0 227

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -144 -10.0 -154

OPERATING INCOME 519 -176.0 343

Adjustments to goodwill and merger differences -79 +43.0 -36

Provisions for risks and charges -35 +4.0 -31

Net adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments -50 +29.0 -21

Net adjustments to financial fixed assets -17 -60.0 -77

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 338 -160.0 178

Net extraordinary items -171 +1.0 -170

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 167 -159.0 8

Income taxes for the period -117 +64.0 -53

NET INCOME 50 -95.0 -45

Adjustment for alignment with net income for the first half 2003 25

Aggregate net income for the first half 2003 (SANPAOLO IMI + Cardine Finanziaria) -20

228 Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

Reclassified pro forma statement of income for 2003
2003 2003 2003

SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments pro forma
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,849 -319 1,530

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,467 -166 1,301

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 89 -7 82

Dividends from shareholdings 832 -16 816

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 4,237 -508 3,729

Administrative costs -2,723 246 -2,477

- personnel -1,665 136 -1,529

- other administrative costs -918 93 -825

- indirect duties and taxes -140 17 -123

Other operating income, net 375 92 467

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -339 7 -332

OPERATING INCOME 1,550 -163 1,387

Adjustments to goodwill and merger differences -115 43 -72

Provisions for risks and charges -117 8 -109

Net adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees and commitments -401 28 -373

Net adjustments to financial fixed assets -61 - -61

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 856 -84 772

Net extraordinary items 233 -51 182

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,089 -135 954

Income taxes for the period -265 69 -196

NET INCOME 824 -66 758

Adjustment for alignment with net income for 2003 66

SANPAOLO IMI net income for 2003 824

229Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

230 Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

SANPAOLO IMI statement of pro forma balance sheet
as of 31 December 2003

(in Euro)

31/12/2003 31/12/2003 31/12/2003
Assets SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments Total pro forma

10. Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 741,061,563 - 741,061,563

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible
for refinancing with central banks 2,191,213,836 - 2,191,213,836

30. Due from banks: 27,384,886,332 - 27,384,886,332

a) repayable on demand 8,930,400,397 - 8,930,400,397

b) other deposits 18,454,485,935 - 18,454,485,935

40. Loans to customers 63,982,919,330 - 63,982,919,330
of which:
- loans using public funds 32,100,438 - 32,100,438

50. Bonds and other debt securities 9,047,597,319 - 9,047,597,319

a) public entities 2,005,491,053 - 2,005,491,053

b) banks 6,531,126,488 - 6,531,126,488
of which:
- own bonds 768,758,229 - 768,758,229

c) financial institutions 202,412,256 - 202,412,256

d) other issuers 308,567,522 - 308,567,522

60. Shares, quotas and other equities 807,678 - 807,678

70. Equity investments 2,013,834,465 - 2,013,834,465

80. Investments in Group companies 8,277,025,695 - 8,277,025,695

90. Intangible fixed assets 796,715,430 - 796,715,430
of which:
- start-up costs - - -
- goodwill 565,245,215 - 565,245,215

100. Tangible fixed assets 1,273,642,861 - 1,273,642,861

120. Own shares or quotas 33,539,430 - 33,539,430
(nominal value € 9,018,573.20)

130. Other assets 7,460,680,759 -324,906,698 7,135,774,061

140. Accrued income and prepaid expenses: 1,776,121,286 - 1,776,121,286

a) accrued income 1,447,246,271 - 1,447,246,271

b) prepaid expenses 328,875,015 - 328,875,015
of which:
- discounts on bond issues 17,506,412 - 17,506,412

Total assets 124,980,045,984 -324,906,698 124,655,139,286

231Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

(in Euro)

31/12/2003 31/12/2003 31/12/2003
Liabilities SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments Total pro forma

10. Due to banks: 37,799,877,102 - 37,799,877,102

a) repayable on demand 4,336,225,692 - 4,336,225,692

b) time deposits or with notice period 33,463,651,410 - 33,463,651,410

20. Due to customers: 40,499,322,667 - 40,499,322,667

a) repayable on demand 30,220,655,729 - 30,220,655,729

b) time deposits or with notice period 10,278,666,938 - 10,278,666,938

30. Securities issued: 19,131,734,612 - 19,131,734,612

a) bonds 15,098,732,104 - 15,098,732,104

b) certificates of deposit 3,716,975,365 - 3,716,975,365

c) other 316,027,143 - 316,027,143

40. Public funds administered 32,150,975 - 32,150,975

50. Other liabilities 7,538,892,559 - 7,538,892,559

60. Accrued expenses and deferred income: 1,254,881,271 - 1,254,881,271

a) accrued expenses 1,034,662,707 - 1,034,662,707

b) deferred income 220,218,564 - 220,218,564

70. Provisions for employee
termination indemnities 529,121,440 - 529,121,440

80. Provisions for risks and charges: 1,960,464,126 -324,906,698 1,635,557,428

a) pensions and similar - - -

b) taxation 659,599,280 -324,906,698 334,692,582

c) other 1,300,864,846 - 1,300,864,846

110. Subordinated liabilities 5,887,492,939 - 5,887,492,939

120. Capital 5,144,064,800 - 5,144,064,800

130. Additional paid-in capital 707,767,359 - 707,767,359

140. Reserves: 3,669,966,295 - 3,669,966,295

a) legal reserve 1,028,812,960 - 1,028,812,960

b) reserve for own shares or quotas 33,539,430 - 33,539,430

c) statutory reserves - - -

d) other reserves 2,607,613,905 - 2,607,613,905

170. Income for the period 824,309,839 - 824,309,839

Adjustment for alignment with net income - - -

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 124,980,045,984 -324,906,698 124,655,139,286

31/12/2003 31/12/2003 31/12/2003
GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments Total pro forma

10. Guarantees given 29,298,297,442 - 29,298,297,442
of which:
- acceptances 101,812,094 - 101,812,094
- other guarantees 29,196,485,348 - 29,196,485,348

20. Commitments 14,056,523,002 - 14,056,523,002
of which:
- for derivatives on loans 530,147,753 - 530,147,753
- for sales with obligation to repurchase - - -

232 Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

SANPAOLO IMI statement of pro forma statement
of income for the first half 2003

(in Euro)

First half 2003 First half 2003 First half 2003
ITEMS SANPAOLO IMI pro forma adjustments Total pro forma

10. Interest income and similar revenues 2,319,853,955 1,770,608 2,321,624,563
of which:
- loans to customers 1,782,731,017 - 1,782,731,017
- debt securities 210,263,647 - 210,263,647

20. Interest expense and similar charges -1,271,999,970 -48,439 -1,272,048,409
of which:
- amounts due to customers -394,660,722 - -394,660,722
- securities issued -403,530,841 - -403,530,841

30. Dividends and other revenues 55,961,934 -11,236,209 44,725,725

a) shares, quotas and other equities 290,461 - 290,461

b) equity investments 55,671,473 -11,236,209 44,435,264

c) investments in Group companies - - -

40. Commission income 795,964,616 - 795,964,616

50. Commission expense -49,961,664 -601,045 -50,562,709

60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions 67,998,238 - 67,998,238

70. Other operating income 99,910,032 51,385,958 151,295,990

80. Administrative costs -1,349,309,426 -74,830,350 -1,424,139,776

a) personnel -880,208,306 -4,311,058 -884,519,364
of which:
- wages and salaries -627,654,024 -3,179,768 -630,833,792
- social security charges -206,722,903 -903,102 -207,626,005
- termination indemnities -45,831,379 -120,967 -45,952,346
- pensions and similar -107,221 -107,221

b) other administrative costs -469,101,120 -70,519,292 -539,620,412

90. Adjustments to tangible
and intangible fixed assets -223,377,750 -12,741,539 -236,119,289

100. Provisions for risks and charges -35,200,604 -18,430 -35,219,034

110. Other operating expense -5,308,707 -38,375 -5,347,082

120. Adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments -184,983,029 - -184,983,029

130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments 135,014,337 - 135,014,337

140. Provisions for probable loan losses - - -

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets -23,747,156 -60,048,337 -83,795,493

160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial fixed assets 6,925,260 - 6,925,260

170. Income from ordinary activities 337,740,066 -106,406,158 231,333,908

180. Extraordinary income 108,948,186 768,284 109,716,470

190. Extraordinary expense -280,014,008 -113,386 -280,127,394

200. Extraordinary net income -171,065,822 654,898 -170,410,924

210. Change in reserve for general banking risks - - -

220. Income taxes for the period -117,034,213 35,479,071 -81,555,142

230. Net income for the period 49,640,031 -70,272,189 -20,632,158

Adjustment for alignment with net income for the first half 2003 70,272,189

SANPAOLO IMI net income for the first half 2003 49,640,031

233

Attachments

INTERCOMPANY BALANCES BETWEEN THE PARENT BANK, SUBSIDIARIES

AND COMPANIES SUBJECT TO SIGNIFICANT INFLUENCE

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY OF THE PARENT BANK

Intercompany balances between the Parent Bank,
subsidiaries and companies subject to significant influence

(€/mil)

Group companies Assets (a) Liabilities Guarantees and Income (c) Expenses
commitments (b)

Banca Comerciala Sanpaolo Imi Bank Romania S.A. 12 1 - - -